Status: EU Directives are being published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. After
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11pm) no further amendments will be applied to this version.
Council Directive 72/245/EEC of 20 June 1972 relating to the radio
interference (electromagnetic compatibility) of vehicles (repealed)
2 Council Directive 72/245/EEC of 20 June 1972 relating to the radio interference (electromagnetic...
ANNEX I
Document Generated: 2023-08-23
Status: EU Directives are being published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. After
IP completion day (31 December 2020 11pm) no further amendments will be applied to this version.
[F1ANNEX I
REQUIREMENTS TO BE MET BY VEHICLES AND ELECTRICAL/
ELECTRONIC SUBASSEMBLIES FITTED TO A VEHICLE
Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Commission Directive 2004/104/EC of 14 October 2004 adapting to technical progress
Council Directive 72/245/EEC relating to the radio interference (electromagnetic compatibility) of
vehicles and amending Directive 70/156/EEC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States
relating to the type-approval of motor vehicles and their trailers (Text with EEA relevance).
1. SCOPE

clauses (a) or (b) which might be observed in the direct view of
the driver,
— acoustical disturbances: incorrect operation of anti-theft alarm,
horn, for example;
(d) functions related to vehicle data bus functionality:
— by blocking data transmission on vehicle data bus-systems, which
are used to transmit data, required to ensure the correct functioning
of other immunity-related functions;
(e) functions which, when disturbed, affect vehicle statutory data: e.g.
tachograph, odometer.
2.1.13. ‘[F324 GHz short-range radar equipment’ means a radar as defined in Article 2(2) of
Commission Decision 2005/50/EC(1), and satisfying the performance requirements of
Article 4 of that Decision.]
2.1.14. [F4. . . . .]
Textual Amendments
F2 Substituted by Commission Directive 2005/83/EC of 23 November 2005 amending, for the purposes
of their adaptation to technical progress, Annexes I, VI, VII, VIII, IX and X to Council Directive
72/245/EEC relating to the radio interference (electromagnetic compatibility) of vehicles (Text with EEA
relevance).
F3 Inserted by Commission Directive 2005/49/EC of 25 July 2005 amending, for the purposes of their
adaptation to technical progress, Council Directive 72/245/EEC relating to the radio interference
(electromagnetic compatibility) of vehicles and Council Directive 70/156/EEC on the approximation of
the laws of the Member States relating to the type-approval of motor vehicles and their trailers (Text
with EEA relevance).
F4 Deleted by Commission Directive 2006/28/EC of 6 March 2006 amending, for the purposes of their
adaptation to technical progress, Council Directive 72/245/EEC of 20 June 1972 relating to the radio
interference (electromagnetic compatibility) of vehicles and Council Directive 70/156/EEC on the
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the type-approval of motor vehicles and their
trailers (Text with EEA relevance).

name or mark and the type designation.
3.2.7. Where applicable, any restrictions on use should be identified. Any such restrictions
must be included in Annexes II B and/or III B.
3.2.8. ESAs which are brought to the market as spare parts need no type-approval if they
are obviously marked as a spare part by an identification number and if they are
identical and from the same manufacturer as the corresponding original equipment
manufacturer (OEM) part for an already type-approved vehicle.
3.2.9. Components sold as aftermarket equipment and intended for the installation in motor
vehicles need no type-approval if they are not related to immunity-related functions
(Annex I, 2.1.12). In this case a Declaration of Conformity according to the procedures
of Directive 89/336/EEC or 1999/5/EC must be issued. Part of this declaration must
be that the ESA fulfils the limits defined in paragraphs 6.5, 6.6, 6.8 and 6.9 of Annex
I to this Directive.
[F5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .]
Textual Amendments
F5 Deleted by Commission Directive 2009/19/EC of 12 March 2009 amending, for the purposes of
its adaptation to technical progress, Council Directive 72/245/EEC relating to the radio interference
(electromagnetic compatibility) of vehicles (Text with EEA relevance).
4. TYPE-APPROVAL
4.1. Routes to type-approval

[F619 for Romania]
20 for Poland
21 for Portugal
23 for Greece
24 for Ireland
[F725 for Croatia]
26 for Slovenia
27 for Slovakia
29 for Estonia
32 for Latvia
[F634 for Bulgaria]
36 for Lithuania
49 for Cyprus
50 for Malta
Textual Amendments
F6 Inserted by Council Directive 2006/96/EC of 20 November 2006 adapting certain Directives in the field
of free movement of goods, by reason of the accession of Bulgaria and Romania.
F7 Inserted by Council Directive 2013/15/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting certain directives in the field of free
movement of goods, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia.
In the vicinity of the rectangle the ‘base approval number’ contained in section 4 of the type-